# OP \$320.00 6117670

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Transfer Statement Under California Commercial Code Section 9619	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Powerfile, Inc.	07/28/2010
Silicon Valley Bank	07/28/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hitachi-LG Data Storage Korea, Inc.	
Street Address:	LG Gasan Digital Center, 459 Gasan-dong,	
City:	Geumcheon-gu, Seoul 153-803	
State/Country:	KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61176704
Application Number:	61176697
Application Number:	12776213
Patent Number:	7565598
Application Number:	12486672
Application Number:	61051770
Application Number:	12463264
Application Number:	12776060

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)998-4790

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-286-9800

Email: trademark@hopkinscarley.com

Correspondent Name: Gail M. Hashimoto c/o Hopkins & Carley

Address Line 1: 70 So. First St.

Address Line 2: The Letitia Bldg.

PATENT 501249269 REEL: 024767 FRAME: 0664

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20022-433	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Noelle D. Azzopardi	
Total Attachments: 3 source=PowerFile Patents (2)#page1.tif source=PowerFile Patents (2)#page2.tif source=PowerFile Patents (2)#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024767 FRAME: 0665

# TRANSFER STATEMENT [CAL. COMMERCIAL CODE SECTION 9619]

This Transfer Statement is provided by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Creditor"), a Secured Creditor pursuant to California Commercial Code Section 9619 with respect to certain assets of POWERFILE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Debtor"), sold to HITACHI-LG DATA STORAGE KOREA, INC., a Korean corporation ("Transferee"), by foreclosure sale under California Commercial Code section 9610.

Creditor hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. Debtor defaulted in connection with its obligations secured by the collateral specifically described in paragraph 3 below ("Collateral").
- 2. Creditor has exercised its postdefault remedies under the California Commercial Code with respect to the Collateral.
- 3. By reason of Creditor's exercise of its remedies, Transferee has acquired all of the rights of Debtor in the Collateral, which is specifically described as follows:

All of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the personal property, together with all records, accessories, attachments, accessions, additions, replacements, and substitutions thereto, listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

- 4. Pursuant to that certain Certificate of Sale [California Commercial Code section 9610] made by Creditor and Transferee dated July 29, 2010, and for the consideration provided therein, Creditor has sold and transferred to Transferee all right, title and interest of Debtor in and to all of the Collateral.
- 5. The following are the names and mailing addresses of the Creditor, Debtor and Transferee:

Creditor: Silicon Valley Bank, 38 Technology Drive, Suite 150, Irvine, CA

92618-5313, USA

Debtor: PowerFile, Inc., 1165 Triton Drive, Foster City, CA 94404, USA

Transferee: Hitachi-LG Data Storage Korea, Inc., LG Gasan Digital Center,

459-9, Gasan-dong, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, 153-803, Korea

1

518\702767.4

PATENT REEL: 024767 FRAME: 0666 Executed this 29th day of July, 2010.

**CREDITOR:** 

SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation

Printed Name: Mar

Its: Senior Addisor

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF Drange

On July 28, 2010 before me, Darin Thurber, Notary Public.

Notary Public, personally appeared Maria Johnson, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her

the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:  $\frac{1}{8} \left( \frac{8}{4} \right)$ 

DARRIN THURBER
Commission # 1889052
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Jun 8, 2014

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Transferred Collateral**

### **U.S. Patents**

Registration No.	Application Serial No.	Country	Title	Registration Issue Date
	Provisional 61/176,704	US	Optical Disc Storage System	
	Non-Provisional 12/776,060	US	Optical Disc Storage System	
	Provisional 61/176,697	US	Accessing, Compressing and Tracking Media Stored in An Optical Disc Storage System	
	Non-Provisional 12/776,213	US	Accessing, Compressing and Tracking Media Stored in An Optical Disc Storage System	
7,565,598	Non-Provisional 11/835,971	US	Error Correction For Disc Storage Media	07/21/2009
	Non-Provisional 12/486,672	US	Error Correction For Disc Storage Media	
				學也就是可以
	Provisional 61/051,770	US	Optical Disc handling For Standard Slim Drive	
	Non-Provisional 12/463,264	US	Optical Disc handling For Standard Slim Drive	

20022.433 689\702972.1

**RECORDED: 07/30/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024767 FRAME: 0668